
Planning and Zoning Commission

County of Los Alamos

Agenda - Final

1000 Central Avenue

Los Alamos, NM 87544

Terry Priestley, Chair; Beverly Neal-Clinton, Vice-Chair; Jean 

Dewart; Michelle Griffin; Stephanie Nakhleh; Craig Martin; Neal 

Martin;  April Wade, and Sean Williams, Commissioners

Council Chambers

1000 Central Avenue
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1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. PUBLIC COMMENT

This section of the agenda is reserved for comments from the public 

on items that are not otherwise included in this agenda.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. PUBLIC HEARING(S)

A. 13572-20 Case No.  SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089 A request for site plan approval of 6,740 
square-foot conference center, located at 1925 Trinity and, A request for waiver from 
Los Alamos County Code Section § 16-578-t1. - Downtown district and mixed-use 
district development standards to allow an additional four (4) feet, eleven (11) inches  

StaffReport_SIT-2019-0045Attachments:

5. PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION BUSINESS

A. 13573-20 Minutes from the Planning And Zoning Commission Meeting on 

October 28, 2020.

Minutes28-Oct-2020Attachments:

6. COMMISSION/DIRECTOR COMMUNICATIONS

A. Department Report

B. Council Liaison Report

C. Chair's Report

D. Board of Adjustment Report
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E. Commissioners' Comments

7. PUBLIC COMMENT

8. ADJOURNMENT

PLEASE NOTE:  Any action by the Planning and Zoning Commission in granting approval, conditional approval or 

disapproval of an application may be appealed by the applicant or by persons who have a personal or pecuniary interest 

adversely affected by the decision as defined by Section 16-454 of the County Code.  Such appeals must be filed with the 

Community Development Department within 15 days of the action in accordance with Section 16-492.

If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any 

other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or meeting, please contact the County Human 

Resources Division at 505-662-8040 at least one week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.

Public documents, including the agenda and minutes can be provided in various accessible formats.  Please contact the 

personnel in the Community Development Department Office at 505-662-8006 if a summary or other type of accessible 

format is needed.
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    Los Alamos County 

Community Development Department 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
 

Public Hearing Date: November 18, 2020 

Subject: Case No.  SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089 

Owners/Applicants: TNJLA, LLC Applicant, Los Alamos County, Owner 

Case Manager: K. Margaret Ambrosino, AICP, Senior Planner 

 
Case No. SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089: 
Tushar Patel of TNJLA, LLC, requests approval of a Site Plan for a four-story Marriott Town Place Suites 
hotel with a 6,740 gross square-foot conference center, located at 1925 Trinity Drive along the terminus 
of the 20th Street extension in Los Alamos, and located within the DT-NCO, Downtown/Neighborhood 
Center Overlay District. This request also includes a separate waiver application (Case # WVR-2020-
0089) to allow an additional four (4) feet, eleven (11) inches of height to the hotel building in excess of 
the maximum height of 45 feet as specified in the DT-NCO design standards. Along with site plan and 
waiver is a summary plat application to approve a lot consolidation and vacation of easements (Case 
#SUM-2020-0040).  

The subject property is situated on the 
south side of Trinity at 20th street and along 
the 20th Street extension running 
approximately 250 feet south of Trinity; and 
then running east west, to terminate at a 
new redesigned cul-de-sac.  It borders 
CenturyLink to the west on Trinity (1907), 
office and retail suites also to the west 
(2101 A-W), two vacant lots to the north 
(325/375 20th Street) which will contain 
parking for the hotel and conference center; 
and the Los Alamos Public Schools 
Administration building (2075) to the 
immediate west.  The smart house is 
presently situated at 1901/1911/1921 
Element Way and will be cleared to 
accommodate the new development.  All 
subject lots are located to the north of Los 
Alamos Canyon (Dept. of Energy/Federal 
land). 
 Both the subject properties and all adjacent 
parcels on the south side of Trinity are 
zoned DT-NCO as shown in Image 1: 

Image 1: zoning 

http://lacport/cpr/Pages/BrandingGuide.aspx
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Case No. SIT-2019-0045, Motion Option 1: 
I move to approve Case No. SIT-2020-0045 — request for Site Plan approval to allow for construction of 
the Marriott Towne Place Suites Hotel and Conference center, located at 1925 Trinity Drive in Los 
Alamos.  Approval is based on the reasons stated within the staff report and per testimony entered at 
the public hearing, subject to the following conditions: 
 
Prior to the issuance of building permits, Applicant shall have met the following: 

1. Applicant shall record the Project Participation Agreement (PPA) with the Los Alamos County 
Clerk’s office; 

2. The County is presently the owner of record on the subject lots.  Pursuant to Ordinance No.695 
and PPA, these documents grant the subject lots to TNJLA, LLC to be developed under the term 
specified.  Upon recordation of the associated summary plat, the developer shall work with the 
County Attorney and County Manager’s offices to finalize transfer of title to TNJLA, LLC with new 
ownership reflected in County records; 

3. Vacation of Public Utility Easements (PUE’s) and CenturyLink easements are subject to Summary 
Plat approval by County Council; the plat shall be signed by the County Chair, CenturyLink, and  
recorded with Los Alamos County Clerk’s Office before transfer of ownership to TNJLA, LLC, is 
complete and as described in Condition #2;  

4. Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Grading & Drainage and Summary Plat sheets shall not show any 
features obstructing access to the electrical substation or any other easements requiring access 
for the Department of Public Utilities; all corrections as noted in DPU emailed correspondence 
dated October 15, 2020 affirming feasibility as reflected in the Applicant’s latest drawings shall 
be verified at permit.  DPU’s sketch with required corrections in red provided to the Applicant 
on May 28 shall be incorporated in the final drawings. 

5. The developer shall pay all development application fees for summary plat and site plan review, 
and as calculated by the Applicant for total project valuation including the hotel and conference 
center structures; waiver application fees not required. 

6. Revise the shared parking map from the most recent version, to a scaled drawing reflecting 56 
parking spaces with required dimensions pursuant to Section §16-367(a). If there are any 
parking space numeric discrepancies from the agreement to the map or if a reduction of the 56 
spaces, the Applicant shall record a revised shared parking agreement with neighboring   
Los Alamos Public Schools, including the matching revised exhibit reflecting the actual number 
of spaces provided.  

7. Provide a construction schedule for the entire project to the County Engineer’s Office, 
Department of Public Works, Right-of-Way improvements for coordination on the County’s 
traffic signal buildout at Trinity and 20th Streets; 

8. Re-addressing for both hotel and conference center shall be in accordance with County 
Addressing Standards and new addresses will be assigned; 

9. The DOE/N3B has preliminarily approved the relocation of the retention ponds to no longer flow 
over SWMU 01-003(d), as conveyed in correspondence dated July 28, 2020 
Should the Applicant make any changes to the design, DOE/N3B SHALL review and approve prior 
to permit. 

I further move to authorize the Chair to sign Findings of Fact for this case and, based on this decision, to 
be prepared by County staff. 
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Case No. SIT-2019-0045, Motion Option 2: 
I move to deny Case No. SIT-2019-0045 — request for Site Plan approval to allow for construction of the 
Marriott Towne Place Suites Hotel and Conference center, located at 1925 Trinity Drive in Los Alamos.    
Denial is due to the proposal failing to meet the Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16 — 
Development Code review criteria within §16-152A, for the following reasons:  

1. … 
 

Case No. WVR-2019-0089, Motion Option 1: 
I move to approve Case No. WVR-2019-0089 — request for waiver from  §16-578-t1 representing the 
Los Alamos County height limitations for a structure to exceed 45 feet in height located within the DT-
NCO District, for the Marriott Towne Place Suites hotel building, located at 1925 Trinity Drive, for the 
reasons stated in the staff report and per testimony entered at the public hearing, subject to the 
following condition(s): 
 

1. Height allowance, if approved, shall apply to only the hotel structure.  The conference center 
building shall be built at the allowed 45 feet as proposed by Applicant;  

2. … 
I further move to authorize the Chair to sign Findings of Fact for this case and, based on this decision, to 
be prepared by County staff. 
 
Case No. WVR-2019-0085, Motion Option 2: 
I move to deny Case No. WVR-2019-0089 — request for waiver from  §16-578-t1 representing the Los 
Alamos County height limitations for a structure to exceed 45 feet in height located within the DT-NCO 
District, for the Marriott Towne Place Suites hotel building, located at 1925 Trinity Drive,  due to failure 
to meet the Los Alamos County Code, Waiver review criteria within §16-157, for the following reasons: 
 

1. … 
 
SUMMARY AND HISTORY 
 
The County owns what are presently recorded as Lots 1C, 2C, 3C and 6C in the remaining portion of 
Tract NN, Eastern Area 3, totaling approximately 3.08 acres.  These lots were acquired from CenturyLink 
in 2015, which the Los Alamos County Economic Development Department (EDD) subsequently had 
surveyed and subdivided, ultimately resulting in six (6) lots.  The intent at that point in time was to 
market the lots for permitted downtown land uses in accordance with the Economic Development goals 
of the 2016 Comprehensive Plan.  In October 2019 via County Council public hearing, the lots were 
formally awarded to TNJLA, LLC, the Applicant, in a competitive Local Economic Development Act (LEDA) 
selection process as detailed by Ordinance 695 and detailed in the PPA (Exhibit 11). 
 
The summary plat serves to consolidate Lots 1C, 2C, 3C and 6C to one lot renamed 1-C-1, in order to 
build the hotel and conference center.   The only existing structure (smart house) is planned for 
demolition. Two additional Lots: 4C and 5C, are also part of the land to be deeded to the Applicant.  The 
summary plat also serves to adjust the cul-de-sac right of way on the 20th Street extension and to add an 
additional right-of-way on Trinity for a bus bay located adjacent to Lot 5C.  Lastly, it serves to vacate 
both County and CenturyLink easements.  As summary platting may be administratively reviewed by 
staff, it does not require approval from the Planning and Zoning Commission, and thus is not included in 
the P&Z approval or denial motions to follow.  However, the County Council shall approve and sign it 
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subsequent to this site plan approval.  This summary plat has been reviewed by staff is in accordance 
with Section 16-51.  

Upon approval of this summary plat, the parcels shall be consolidated and easements vacated to 
construct the hotel and conference center buildings on Lot 1-C-1, plus Lots 4C and 5C, which together 
contain approximately 3.08 acres as shown in Exhibit 4 in Appendix within this report. 

The lot addressed as 1925 Trinity presently contains the smart house, is owned by the County, and will 
be transferred via quitclaim deed to TNJLA, LLC after recordation of the Summary Plat to consolidate lots 
and vacate easements.   The two new proposed structures are shown below: 
   
 

 
The Applicant has until November 2023 to build the local conference center and hotel or 48 months 
from the October 2019 date of County Council’s approval.  Although the construction of a café is also 
included in the PPA and this same deadline applies for its construction, it is not part of this site plan as 
per the Applicant’s decision.   The Applicant understands that a subsequent site plan application shall be 
required later to construct the café.     
 
Interdepartmental Review Committee (IDRC) REVIEW 
 
Pre-application meetings took place online in March and April 2020 and IDRC meetings took place in 
March, May and October.  The IDRC most recently reviewed the applications  on October 22, 2020 and 
unanimously approved to move them forward to the Planning and Zoning Commission with the 
conditions as noted on page 2 of this report. 
 

 

 

 

Image 2- Site Plan 
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VOTING MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE         
  

Planning Division, Community Development Ryan Foster, Principal Planner √ 

Traffic Division, Public Works Juan Rael √ 

Engineering Division, Public Works Eric Martinez, P.E., County Engineer √ 

Fire Department, Fire Marshal Wendy Servey √ 

Department of Public Utilities James Alarid, Manager, DPU √ 

Environmental Services Anjelica Gurule,  Environmental Svc. Mgr. √ 

Planning Division, Community Development Margaret Ambrosino, Senior Planner √ 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Notice of this public hearing has been given per the requirements of the Los Alamos County Code of 
Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 16-192 (a), including first class mailing to owners of 
real property within 100 yards (300’) of the subject property  as well as posting at the Los Alamos 
County Municipal Building on November 2, 2020, as shown in Exhibits 7 and 8.  Publication in the 
County’s official newspaper of record, the  Los Alamos Daily Post, occurred on October 29, 2020.  
 
SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA 
 
Section 16-152A of the Los Alamos County Development Code states that during the course of the 
review of any Site Plan, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall utilize the following criteria in 
making its determination of approval, conditional approval or denial: 
 
(a) The site plan shall substantially conform to the comprehensive plan and shall not be 

materially detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the county. 

Applicant Response:  The Site Plan conforms to the Development Code and is not materially 
detrimental to the general public welfare, including health and safety. 

Staff Response:  Staff finds this criterion met with regard to all requirements of the site plan as 
described in the subsequent criteria with a special exception for a slight increase in building height to 
be reviewed in Waiver criteria, as well as shared parking as elaborated upon in site plan criterion (d).  
With reference to the 2016 Comprehensive Plan, the proposed hotel and conference center meets the 
following Economic Development Goals, Economic Vitality Policies and Strategies: 

 #1:  Balance economic development support for growth and sustainability;  
#3: Enhance and maintain a vibrant downtown while keeping a small-town character and feel 

 #4: Improve the appearance of commercial areas; and 
#5: Attract new tourism-related business.  

 
Section 5 of the PPA (Exhibit 11) fully details several economic development priorities including 
enriching hospitality offerings, economic diversification with a hotel, conference center, food and 
beverage space; expansion of the tax base by generating property, gross receipts and Lodger’s Tax 
revenues, and will provide  full-time jobs upon full buildout.  This infill project will serve to not only 
beautify the downtown corridor but put underutilized parcels to work as an economic benefit to the 
County while providing needed services to visitors, residents and other businesses.  This Project also 
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meets the County’s objective of recruiting and retaining businesses that utilize Los Alamos’ location 
for events and meetings and offering existing businesses the opportunity to provide catering services 
for events and meetings. 

(b) Ingress, egress, traffic circulation and parking on the site shall be accomplished with safety for 
motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians.  Provisions shall be made for the safe ingress, egress and 
circulation of vehicles, bicyclists and pedestrians. 

Applicant Response:  The County Fire Marshal’s Office has approved the two building’s Fire Protection 
including access/egress and Site Circulation; and initial comments from the County Engineer have 
been positive.  The 20th Street Right-of Ways are being maintained, and the cul-de-sac turn around 
reduction has also been accepted.  Therefore, the provisions have been addressed.  Motorcycle and 
bicycle spaces are being provided. 

Staff Response:  Staff finds this criterion conditionally met.  While ingress/egress cul-de-sac have been 
approved early on, the applicant shall make necessary corrections to the shared parking revised Exhibit 
and possibly also the shared parking agreement, should the total number of spaces need to be adjusted 
down, as noted in the Conditions of Approval.  Bicycle and motorcycle parking shall be clarified on the 
site plan. 
 
OFF-STREET PARKING 
During the LEDA process, concerns were raised that a convention center, while desired in the downtown 
in accordance with both planning and economic development goals, will be burdensome for the site and 
concurrent activities within this downtown core area.  This concern was raised pre-COVID and will 
remain a concern as public gatherings shall increase once State restrictions are lifted.   
 
With this consideration,  the Applicant opted to provide parking in excess of what the DT-NCO standards 
require.  Between both the Site Plan and a shared parking arrangement with neighboring LAPS at 2075 
Trinity, the Applicant has noted on the site plan a total of 211 parking spaces provided: 120 for the 
conference center utilizing a 2.5 to 1 ratio for 300 occupants at the conference center, and 85 parking 
spaces reflecting one space per hotel room, well in excess of what is required.  The total 211 parking 
spaces are inclusive of 11 ADA on site and 10 ADA spaces on the neighboring LAPS site as delineated, for 
sharing.  The agreement stipulates that the hotel will obtain future evening meeting calendars from 
LAPS, and based on these meetings, make every reasonable effort to limit booking large conferences 
during LAPS’s evening meetings  in order to balance simultaneous parking demands for both uses. 
 
Planning provides an analysis below based on DT-NCO Standards as stated in 16-579 t1, which is 
dictated by downtown uses. Lodging requires one space per room; a conference center requires one 
space per 500 square feet for a commercial use.  Thus, the conference center only requires 13 spaces. 
The hotel use alone yields a total of 85 required for the 85 rooms in the hotel, with a grand total of 98 
spaces required for both buildings. 
 
For the shared parking on the adjacent LAPS property, the revised Exhibit (red lined over aerial photo) 
for shared parking claims 56 spaces.  As noted in Condition #7, Staff requires that the Applicant both 
check the total count  of parking spaces claimed and measure them to demonstrate compliance with the 
9’ X 19’ dimensions as stated in 16-369(a); and then revise the exhibit to delineate all shared parking 
spaces claimed on the site plan. Any spaces that do not comply with the size requirements shall be 
eliminated from the total count and the total count revised on the site plan as a technical correction.   
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Parking Calculation:  Off-street Parking Requirements for DT-NCO (16-579 t1) 
 

Conference Center Building 6,500 net useable sq.ft. / 500 13 

Hotel/Lodging 1 space per bedroom (85 bedroom) 85 

 Total Required Parking Spaces: 98 

 Total Provided On-site: 155 

 Total Provided with Shared Parking (53-59 
additional at LAPS) 208-214 

 
(c) The necessary provisions shall be made for controlling stormwater drainage on-site and off-

site as required by the county engineer in accordance with the county’s storm drainage 
construction standards or such other ordinances or storm water management plans as may 
exist. 

Applicant Response:  Sufficient on-site detention is being provided, and such impoundment is 
indicated on the Site Plan.  The Canyon (DOE lands adjacent on South) is also being protected from 
sediment and erosion with the use of Storm Water Quality pond volumes being retained below 
controlled outlet pipes. 

Staff Response:  All drainage configurations are shown on the site plan amendment (Exhibit 3) and are 
subject to any technical corrections from the County Engineer.  No further issues have been noted via 
Interdepartmental Review Committee (IDRC).  The DOE requested to be notified beforehand should 
any changes be made to the drainage plan subsequent to their conditional approval email dated July 
28, 2020 (Exhibit 9).  As noted in Condition #9, The DOE/N3B has preliminarily approved the relocation 
of the retention ponds to no longer flow over SWMU 01-003(d), as conveyed in correspondence dated 
July 28, 2020.  …Should the Applicant make any changes to the design, DOE/N3B SHALL review and 
approve prior to permit. 
 

(d) The necessary easements shall be provided for both existing and proposed utilities, on-site and 
off-site.  No existing easement shall be terminated without provision of alternate service, and 
all new services shall be provided. 

Applicant Response:  In accordance with the Community Development officials, all proposed utility 
vacations are being coordinated with the applicable public entity.  New services will be provided per 
comments received from Public Utility Department (See James Alarid mark-up and comments). 

Staff Response:  This condition has been met.  As the subject property is still within County ownership, 
the County has signed the application but has directed the Marriott team to prepare the summary 
plat so that they could best coordinate site planning around the reconfiguration of utility easements, 
vacation of CenturyLink easements, and reconfiguration of a southern portion of the Trinity right-of-
way to accommodate the bus bay to the north of what is currently Lot 5C, as shown below .   
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Pending approval of the Site Plan with building height waiver, the summary plat reflecting revised 
easements and adjustments for portions of the 20th Street right-of-way will be placed on the County 
Council Agenda for approval. 
 
 
(e) The site plan shall include a conceptual landscape plan that will enhance the site and 

immediate vicinity and provide adequate screening and buffering, if appropriate, between 
properties.  The final landscape plan shall conform to the requirements set forth in sections 
16-574 and 16-575. 
 

Applicant Response:  Danny of Mitchell and Associates has been retained and both Conceptual and 
Final landscape plans will conform to those sections and enhance the site considerably.  The quantity 
of landscaping currently being provided exceeds the ordinance Please see Site Plan notes. 
 
Staff Response:  The Applicant has submitted a conceptual landscape plan and notes on the site plan 
that 25 percent shrubs and grasses are to be provided with street trees in accordance with LAC’s 
approved list.    The plan proposes well in excess of the 5 percent required portion of the site for 
landscaping. 
 
(f) Parking lots, outside storage areas, outside mechanical equipment and outdoor lighting shall 

be designed to serve the intended use of the development while minimizing adverse impacts 
adjacent properties or public right-of-way. 

Applicant Response:  All ancillary structures / areas and lighting will minimize adverse impacts and 
protect the public safety and welfare. 

Staff Response:  Lighting plans shall be verified at building permit and shall conform to Sec. 16-276.  
Roof-mounted mechanical equipment is concealed by parapets and additional outdoor lighting shall 
be in accordance with Sec. 16-276.  No outdoor storage or mechanical equipment is proposed. 

(g) The capacity of those public services and facilities required to serve the proposed development 
(including but not limited to water, sanitary sewer, electricity, gas, storm sewer, streets, etc.) 
shall conform with, or if improvements are required, shall be made to conform with the 
requirements of the county’s construction standards. 

Applicant Response:  All public services, utilities and facilities will be designed and therefore 
constructed will conform to LAC construction standards. 

Staff Response:   The Applicant has revised utility drawings as requested by the DPU and in 
accordance with their IDRC Comments from October 22 and redline drawing from May 28.  As of the 
writing of this report, Electrical Utility Division was checking the drawings for accuracy as reflected in 
Condition #4.  This condition has been substantially met.   

(h) Structures, site grading, and all other aspects of the development shall meet all applicable 
design standards or guidelines, as may be adopted and made a part of this code, and shall 
preserve, to the extent practical, outstanding topographical features and natural amenities on 
the site. 

Applicant Response:  Upon review of our topography, including the preliminary Site Plan and Civil 
Composite Plans which have been electronically submitted, comply with these provisions. All aspects 



  
PZC: Case No. SIT-2020-0045, WVR-2020-0089, November 18, 2020  Page 9 of 52 

of this development will conserve and preserve the topographic features and natural amenities not 
only on-site but also off-site.  See Los Alamos Canyon adjacent on the southern boundary. 

Staff Response:  The Department of Public Works has reviewed all submittals and revisions and will 
provide technical corrections to the Grading & Drainage plans at building permit.  The DOE has 
reviewed and approved the drainage plan to prevent stormwater flows into the LA Canyon.  Emails 
and Staff Memoranda are located in Exhibit 9.  

(i) Provisions shall be made to serve the development with tot lots and/or neighborhood parks in 
accordance with the adopted comprehensive plan.  A fee may be paid as approved by county 
council to accomplish the purpose of the comprehensive plan in lieu of the development of tot 
lots or neighborhood parks. 

Applicant Response:  Existing Ashley Park on the north side of Trinity will provide an amenity to this 
development, including being a part of the shared parking for this development.  An agreement has 
been signed. 

Staff Response:  This criterion is not applicable as it is more suited to a residential development.  
Outdoor greenspace and patio areas are provided as part of the site development as is typical for 
commercial development as shown in both site plan and landscape plan pages.   

Since the submittal, the shared parking arrangement has been revised to only contain that from the 
west-adjacent LAPS designated spaces at 2075 Trinity.  The revised shared parking plan located in 
Exhibit 5 will be revised again to verify measurements on all spaces and delineate additional spaces if 
needed and as noted in Conditions. 

Under the provisions within Section 16-53 (c)(1)(b), the Planning and Zoning Commission shall have 
the following power and duties: 

(c) Final action. 
1.  The planning and zoning commission shall hold a public hearing in accordance with the 

requirements of article XI and shall have the authority to approve, conditionally approve or 
disapprove the following applications: 
 
b.  Application for approval of a site plan with waiver where the waiver is part of a site plan 

application and a separate waiver application has not been filed for a hearing with the board 
of adjustment. The planning and zoning commission may take a single vote to approve the 
site plan and either approve or deny the waiver. If the planning and zoning commission votes 
to deny the site plan the waiver shall also be denied. Such powers shall not include the 
consideration of waiver to design and construction standards promulgated or administered 
by the public works department as described in section 16-572 nor in association with a 
special plan (SP) district application. 

 
WAIVER REQUIREMENTS 

The Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Development Code, Sec. 16-157 establishes 
four (4) criteria upon which to base a decision to approve, approve with conditions and limitations, or 
deny a waiver request. The decision shall depend upon the extent to which the request meets or fails 
to meet these criteria: 

https://library.municode.com/nm/los_alamos_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH16DECO_ARTXIVDEST_S16-572WA
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(a) Granting of the waiver will not cause an intrusion into any utility or other easement unless 
approved by the owner of the easement. 

Applicant Response:  Granting of the waiver will not cause any intrusion into any utility or easements since 
we are going vertical and not encroaching horizontally into any such areas.  

Staff Response:  The Applicant is requesting approximately 4 feet 11 inches additional height.  The 
vertical increase will have no practical effect on any utility realignments or other easements for the 
reasons stated by the Applicant. 

(b) The waiver request is caused by a practical difficulty or hardship inherent in the lot or lot 
improvements and the difficulty or hardship has not been self-imposed. 
 

Applicant Response:  The waiver request is due to the floor heights being dictated by the mechanical and 
electrical requirements and the minimum ceiling heights dictated by Marriott.  There are also the 
“butterfly roof” elements, which add almost one floor story height to the overall building, which are brand 
hallmarks for this franchise. 
 
Staff Response:  As noted in the Planning Division Policy and Procedure Statement for how to measure 
height (Exhibit 10),  what is under review is the vertical distance between the structure’s highest point at 
the top and the natural grade or finish cut grade directly below that point.  This policy is interpreted to 
include parapets across the highest portions of the roofline on a structure as part of the highest point of 
the structure; but excludes decorative elements vertically exceeding the structure’s highest point, 
specifically the “butterfly roof” element. The Applicant has submitted building elevations as shown in the 
presentation with a red line delineating the maximum height limit of 45 feet for the DT-NCO district, 
shown across portions of the roofline parapet.  As an infill site, in order to accommodate all required 
development standards such as stormwater retention, drainage and parking, these uses take up horizontal 
space.  To make this site work for these commercial uses, the vertical rise of four stories required a minor 
adjustment to the building’s height. 
 
(c) Granting of the waiver will not create a health or safety hazard or violate building code 

requirements. 
 

Applicant Response:  The proposed building height will not create a health or safety hazard.  It is also 
within the allowed building height per code for a fire-sprinklered building, 4 stories, for a type 5A 
construction. 

 
Staff Response:  No apparent health or safety hazards will be created by increasing the building height by 
under five feet; the applicant understands that, pending approval of this Waiver, as standard practice, 
construction drawings submitted will be verified for IBC and IFC compliance by the Chief Building Official 
and the Fire Marshal respectively. 

 
(d) Granting of the waiver will not create any significant negative physical impacts on property within 

100 yards of the subject property such as reduced sight lines, loss of privacy, decreased security, 
increased noise, objectionable odors, intrusion of artificial light, the casting of unwanted shadows, 
or similar negative impacts. 
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Applicant Response:  Granting of the Waiver should not cause any negative impacts on properties within 
100 yards, as the property is sitting adjacent to the canyon and there are no residential neighborhoods 
nearby to cause loss of privacy or decreased security.  The height wouldn’t have any impact on noise or 
odors or any similar negative impacts. 
 
Staff Response:  Granting of the waiver will not create negative physical impacts with regard to adjacent 
residences; there are none as correctly indicated by the Applicant.   Chapter 16 provides requirements for 
mitigation of all nuisances described above.  Furthermore, the Applicant has furnished color renderings 
and conceptual elevations capturing north, south, east and west views of what the viewscape will 
realistically look like with the proposed hotel and conference center (Exhibit 6). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff has applied the applicable review criteria for both Site Plan and Waiver and recommends approval 
for the construction of a hotel not to exceed 49 feet 11 inches in height, along with a conference center 
located at 1925 Trinity.   

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
 The Site Plan application is a request to construct a hotel and conference center, located at 1925 

Trinity Drive in Los Alamos.  The property is zoned Downtown-Neighborhood Center Overlay (DT-
NCO).  

 In a post-IDRC meeting with the Applicant, Conditions of Approval have been reviewed and agreed 
upon by the Applicant.  
 

 In accordance with Section 16-53(c)(1)(a) and (b), the Planning Commission has final action 
authority for approval of a site plan amendment, or site plan with waiver where the waiver is part 
of a site plan application. 
 

 The Site Plan application includes a Waiver application to increase the maximum building height 
per Section 16-578-t1 of the Los Alamos County Development Code. 
 

 The proposed construction under the scope of this site plan is confined to Lot 1C-1 as defined in 
the proposed Summary Plat (SUM-2020-0040) 

 
 The Summary Plat associated with this application shall be subject to approval in accordance with 

the decision-making authority as cited in Section 16-154 of the Los Alamos County Development 
Code.  Due to Public Utility Easements (PUEs) located on the site as well as re-configurations to 
the 20th Street ROW, this Plat is subject to the approval of the Los Alamos County Council.  Permits 
for construction shall be issued after the Summary Plat is finalized and recorded with the County 
Clerk and ownership has transferred from Los Alamos County and TNJLA LLC. 

 
 The Site Plan review criteria, Section 16-152A, has been applied and was met. 

 
 The Waiver review criteria, Section 16-157, has been applied and is satisfied. 
 

 Notice of this public hearing, setting forth the nature of the request, the specific parcel of 
property affected, and the date, time and place of the public hearing, was announced and 
published in the Legal section of The Los Alamos Daily Post, the official newspaper of record; and 
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property owners of real property located within 100 yards of the subject property were notified of 
this public hearing by U.S. mail, all in accordance with the requirements of §16-192 of the Los 
Alamos County Development Code. 

 

 
APPENDIX 
 

Exhibit 1: Vicinity Map  
Exhibit 2:    Application Submittals – Site Plan, Waiver and Summary Plat 
Exhibit 3: Site Plan Submittal (10-27-2020) 
   Landscape Plan (11-5-2020) 
   Site Utility Plan (10-31-2020) 
   Grading & Drainage (10-31-2020) 
Exhibit 4:    Proposed Summary Plat:  Lot Consolidation & Easement Vacations 
Exhibit 5:    Shared Parking Agreement with Exhibits 
Exhibit 6:   Conceptual Elevations 
Exhibit 7: Notification Map– 100 yards (300’) from site location 
Exhibit 8:   Property Owner List 
Exhibit 9: IDRC Summary / Staff Comments 
Exhibit 10: Height memo 
Exhibit 11:   Ordinance 695 and PPA  
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Exhibit 1:  Vicinity Map 
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Exhibit 2:  Applications 
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Exhibit 3 – Site Plan Submittal Package (Revised 10-27-2020) 
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Landscape Plan (revised 11-5-2020) 
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Site Utility Plan (revised 10-31-2020) 
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Grading & Drainage (revised 10-31-2020) 
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Exhihibit 4 – Summary Plat (Lot Consolidation & Vacation of Easements 
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Exhibit 5 – Shared Parking Agreement with Existing and Revised Exhibits 
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Exhibit 6 - Elevations 
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East Elevation (looking west) 
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North Elevation (looking south) 
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South Elevation (looking north/northeast) 
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West Elevation (looking east) 
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Exhibit 7 – 300-foot Notification Buffer 
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Exhibit 8 – Property Owner Notification List 
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Exhibit 9 – Staff Memoranda and IDRC Summary 
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Exhibit 10 – Height Memo
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Exhibit 11 – Ordinance 695 and PPA
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1000 Central Avenue

Los Alamos, NM 87544
County of Los Alamos

Minutes

Planning and Zoning Commission

Terry Priestley, Chair; Beverly Neal-Clinton, Vice-Chair; Jean Dewart; Michelle Griffin; 

Stephanie Nakhleh; Craig Martin; Neal Martin;  April Wade, and Sean Williams, 

Commissioners

5:30 PM Virtual Meeting

1000 Central Avenue

Wednesday, October 28, 2020

http://losalamos.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

In accordance with New Mexico Department of Health’s public emergency order governing mass gathering 

due to COVID-19, this meeting will be held remotely via Zoom. Proceedings can be viewed at 

http://losalamos.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx.

CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL1.

Commissioner Griffin, Commissioner Williams, Commissioner 

Priestley, Commissioner Martin, Commissioner Dewart, 

Commissioner Martin and Commissioner Nakhleh

Present 7 - 

Commissioner Wade and Commissioner Neal-ClintonAbsent 2 - 

PUBLIC COMMENT2.

This section of the Agenda is reserved for comments from the public on items that are not 

otherwise included in this Agenda.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA3.

A motion was made by Commissioner Craig Martin, seconded by Commissioner 

Dewart, that the Agenda be approved, as presented/amended.  The motion 

passed, by acclamation,unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARING(S)4.

A.
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Case No. SUB-2020-0012, Motion 1 Option:  

Commissioner Dewart moved and Commissioner Nakhleh seconded the motion to 

approve Case No. SUB-2020-0012, a request for preliminary and final subdivision 

plat for Phase 3 of Ponderosa Estates.  Approval would divide Lot CTC A into 

48-residential lots.  The property is addressed as 285 MAPLE DR and is zoned 

Planned-Development 2.0 (PD-2).  Approval is based on the reasons stated within 

the staff report, and per testimony entered at the public hearing, with the 

following condition(s):

Prior to the filing of the Final Plat.

Per Department of Utilities: 

1. The engineering drawings for the gas, water, sewer and electric public 

improvements shall be approved by DPU;

2. As part of the Department of Public Utilities Rules and Regulations: DPU 

Inspection fees for new developments shall be paid.

Per Planning Department:

3. A lot-line adjustment between lots CTC A and PON2A001 shall be approved via 

a Summary Plat Application.

4. Lot addresses as assigned by the Addresser shall be included on the plat;

5. Proposed street names shall be approved by county staff.  They shall not be 

duplicated or similar in sound – they shall be unique to avoid confusion for 

emergency services and included on the Final Plat.

Per Department of Utilities and Public Works:

6. An engineer’s estimate shall be submitted for all public utility infrastructure 

including utilities, road and drainage which will be conveyed to Los Alamos 

County.  Improvement bonds shall be issued to the Incorporated County of Los 

Alamos to secure the completion of the public improvements.

Prior to Building Permit.

Per Public Works:

7. The Applicant shall provide a final Grading and Drainage Plan and Drainage 

Report for approval by the County Engineer.

8. The applicant shall make technical corrections as follows: (1) Provide a Typical 

Roadway Section for the Cul-de-Sac at the end of Pine Needle Court to Sheet 

c-101; (2) Correct the stationing for the Typical Roadway with Rock Cut Wall 

Section and Typical Roadway Section on Sheet C-101 for Pine Needle Road to 

reflect the section of Pine Needle Road adjacent to the rock cut wall; and (3) 

Design details showing concrete aprons with rip rap for the two median drop 

inlets located along the private driveway shall be added along with a note to 

place and maintain mulch socks around the inlets until the driveway and graded 

areas stabilize.

Per Fire Marshal:

9. Fire hydrants and fire lane access roadways shall be installed and maintained 

prior to any vertical construction of any building or structure.

10. Dead‐end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be 

provided with an approved area for turning around fire apparatus.

11. All cul‐de‐sacs must have a minimum paved radius per the AHJ.

12. The required width of not less than 20 ft for fire department access road shall 

not be obstructed in any manner, including by the parking of vehicles.

13. A minimum required fire flow for dwellings having a fire flow area that does 

not exceed 5000 sq ft shall be 1000 GPM. Greater fire flow may be required based 

on home site, lot size, location and distance for an acceptable water supply.

14. Spacing between fire hydrants shall not exceed 800 feet. The spacing 

required may be increased or decreased due the required fire flow requirements 

of the subdivision and provided fire apparatus access.
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15. The maximum distance to a fire hydrant from the closest point on the building 

shall not exceed 600 ft.

16. Distances between hydrants shall be measured along the route the fire hose is 

laid by a fire apparatus vehicles not as the crow flies.

Prior to, or concurrently with Infrastructure Acceptance by the County

Per Public Works:

17. The Applicant shall complete roadway infrastructure improvements required 

by the Public Works Department to Maple Drive from Sumac Lane to the north 

side of the intersection with Pine Needle Road.

I further move to authorize the Chair to sign Findings of Fact for this case, and 

based on this decision, to be prepared by County staff.

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION BUSINESS5.

A.

A motion was made by Commissioner Martin, seconded by Commissioner 

Williams,  that these minutes be approved. The motion passed unanimously.

COMMISSION/STAFF COMMUNICATIONS6.

A. Department Report

B. Chair's Report

C. Council Liaison's Report

D. Commission Comments

PUBLIC COMMENT7.

ADJOURNMENT8.

PLEASE NOTE:  Any action by the Planning and Zoning Commission in granting approval, conditional approval or 

disapproval of an application my be appealed by the applicant, or by the persons who have a personal or pecuniary interest 

adversely affected by the decision as defined by Section 16-454 of the County Code.  Such appeals must be filed with the 

Community Development Department within 15-days of the action in accordance with Section 16-492.

If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter, or any 

other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or meeting, please contact the County Human 

Resources Division at 505-662-8040 at least one-week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.

Public documents, including the Agenda and Minutes can be provided in various accessible formats.  Please contact the 

personnel in the Community Development Office at 505-662-8006 if a summary or other type of accessible format is 

needed.
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